Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) is necessary for the Company to be competitive in its compensation practices.  Therefore, on 
April 3, 2014, the Company’s Board of Directors and the shareholders, through the written consent of the holders of a 
majority of our issued and outstanding voting securities, voted in favor of the Plan.  A total of one hundred fifty million 
(150,000,000) shares of the Company’s common stock has been initially reserved for issuance under the 2014 Stock 
Incentive Plan, subject to adjustment in the event of a stock split, stock or other extraordinary dividend, or other similar 
change in the common stock or capital structure of the Company.